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Variance
Staff Report
TO:

ZONING HEARING OFFICER

FROM:

STEPHANIE BUBENHEIM, PLANNER II
(480) 503-6625, STEPHANIE.BUBENHEIM@GILBERTAZ.GOV

THROUGH:

CATHERINE LORBEER, AICP, PRINCIPAL PLANNER
(480) 503-6016, CATHERINE.LORBEER@GILBERTAZ.GOV

MEETING DATE: JULY 17, 2019
SUBJECT:

V19-03, HANSEN DETACHED GARAGE: REQUEST FOR A
DEVIATION FROM THE STRICT APPLICATION OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN
CHAPTER 1 ZONING REGULATIONS, DIVISION 2 LAND USE
REGULATIONS, ARTICLE 2.1 SINGLE FAMILY DISTRICTS,
SECTION 2.106 ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS,
TO REDUCE THE SIDE BUILDING SETBACK FOR AN
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 14’ IN HEIGHT.

STRATEGIC INITIATIVE:

Community Livability

Allow a detached garage to be located on an existing single-family residential lot.
RECOMMENDED MOTION
Make the Findings of Fact and approve V19-03, Hansen Detached Garage: a request to deviate
from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 2.106 to reduce side building setback for an
accessory structure 14’ in height, for approx. 0.37 acres generally located at 974 N. Wren Drive
and zoned Single Family - 15 (SF-15) with a Planned Area Development (PAD) overlay, subject
to conditions.
APPLICANT/OWNER
Company: B&J Hansen Family Rev. Trust
Name:
Barry Hansen
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Address:
Phone:
Email:

974 N. Wren Drive
Gilbert, AZ 85234
602-625-8304
barwillhansen@gmail.com

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION
History
Date
April 19, 1988

June 20, 1995

October 17, 1995

May 11, 1996

Description
Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 571 (A87-11) annexing
approximately 264 acres of land, including the subject site, into the
Town of Gilbert.
Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 939 in case Z95-14 to rezone
approximately 40 acres from Agriculture (AG) to Single-Family
Residential (R1-15) for the Groves at Superstition Ranch PAD.
Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 954 in case Z95-21 to rezone
3.2 acres from AG to R1-15 and added to Ordinance No. 939 Groves
at Superstition Ranch PAD.
Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 979 in case Z96-12 to repeal
Ordinance Nos. 939 and 954 to create updated PAD conditions for
the full 42.52 acres of the Groves at Superstition Ranch PAD.

Overview
The Hansen property is located at 974 N. Wren Drive within The Groves at Superstition Ranch
subdivision; the final plat was recorded in 1996 and is zoned Single Family – 15 (SF-15). The
primary dwelling on the property was built in 2000 on a 15,969 sf lot and was placed meeting the
minimum side setback to the north. The placement of the primary dwelling contemplated a
possible accessory structure at the southwest corner of the property in the future. The current owner
is proposing to construct a 486 sf accessory garage that will match the colors, materials, and roof
type of the primary dwelling. Due to some site constraints with Public Utility Easements (PUE’s),
the owner is requesting to deviate from the LDC accessory structure side setback by 1’ to have a
14’ midpoint pitch to the roof of the accessory garage. The subject site is Lot 34 of the subdivision;
to the south is a common area tract part of the subdivision and directly west of the proposed
accessory garage is Stanford Avenue, a public road within the Towne Meadows subdivision. The
proposed structure will not be abutting a residence or backyard.
In the LDC Section 2.106, accessory structures may be placed within the rear ½ of the lot in the
SF-15 zoning district. The setback requirements are determined by the height of the proposed
structure. An accessory structure 10’ in height may be 5’ setback from the property lines. With
each additional foot in height, one additional foot of setback is applied. Height is measured to the
mean height between the eaves and ridges of gable roofs. The proposed structure will have 11’
tall walls to accommodate a taller garage door and as a result, will have a 14’ mean height for the
gable roof to keep with the architectural style of the primary dwelling. The proposed height would
require the side and rear setbacks to be 9’. The applicant proposes to place the garage 15’ from
the rear property line (due to a PUE) and 8’ from the side property line.
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The final plat also shows irrigation easements throughout the subdivision, there is a portion of an
irrigation easement on Lot 34. The applicant has provided a letter from the Irrigation Water
Delivery District #40 that the irrigation system terminates at the northwest corner of Lot 34 and
the proposed garage will not affect the irrigation system. The applicant has also received HOA
approval for the proposed accessory garage.
Surrounding Land Use & Zoning Designations:
Existing Land Use
Existing Zoning
Classification
North Residential l> 1-2 DU/Acre
Single-Family
Residential – 15 PAD
South Residential > 1-2 DU/Acre
Single-Family
Residential – 15 PAD
East
Residential l> 1-2 DU/Acre
Single-Family
Residential – 15 PAD
West
Residential > 3-5.5 DU/Acre Single-Family
Residential – 7 PAD
Site
Residential> 1-2 DU/Acre
Single-Family
Residential – 15 PAD
Project Data Table
Site Development Regulations
Maximum Height (ft.)/Stories
Minimum Building Setbacks
(ft.)
Front (Primary Dwelling)
Side (Primary Dwelling)
Rear (Primary Dwelling)
Minimum Building Setbacks
(ft.)
Front (Accessory Structure)
Side (Accessory Structure)
Rear (Accessory Structure)
Maximum Lot Coverage (%)

Existing Use
Residence
Groves
at
Superstition Ranch
Common Area of Groves at
Superstition Ranch
Residence
Groves
at
Superstition Ranch
Residence Towne Meadows
Residence
Groves
Superstition Ranch

at

Required per LDC and Proposed
Ordinance No. 979
20’ (Accessory Structure)
14’ (Accessory Structure)
25’
15’
30’

25’
15’/29’
30’

Rear ½ of lot
9’
9’
35%

Rear ½ of lot
8’
15’ (PUE)
33.8%

FINDINGS
In order to approve a Variance, the Zoning Hearing Officer is required to make four findings per
Section 5.503 of the LDC. The findings are listed here, along with the reasons why staff considers
that the findings are or are not met in this case. These findings are:
A. There are special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, whereby the strict application of the zoning ordinance
will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification
in the same zoning district;
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Staff finds that special circumstances are present.
As shown on the final plat and the GIS map attachment, Lot 34 has an 8’ PUE along the south
property line. The PUE then jogs north 25’ and is 15’ wide along the west property line.
Typically, PUE’s are located along the front of residential properties so that utilities have direct
access from the street. When this subdivision was platted, the subdivision to the west was
existing. To loop the water system the PUE goes through Lot 34 to connect to the existing
water line along the sidewalk of Stratford Avenue to the west. The jog of the PUE due to the
water line severely limits where structures can be placed at the rear of the subject site, causing
constraints that do not exist on other lots in the subdivision. If the PUE was not there the
structure could be 9’ from the property line with a 14’ height to the midpoint of the roof per
LDC Section 2.106. As a result, the garage will be positioned outside of the PUE and the owner
is requesting a 1’ deviation on the side setback to 8’ instead of the required 9’ to move the
garage further away from the primary dwelling and further away from the side entry 2-car
garage that is attached to the primary dwelling. The applicant has also revised the size and
shape of the garage to accommodate to the PUE hindering the rear half of the property.
Staff finds that the strict application of the zoning ordinance would deprive the specific property
of privileges enjoyed by similar property in the Single Family – 15 (SF-15) zoning district.
All other lots within the subdivision do not have this type of easement going through the side
and rear of the property and are therefore able to meet the setbacks for proposed accessory
structures.
B. Such special circumstances were not created by the owner or applicants;
Staff finds that the special circumstances present are not “self-imposed”.
The PUE on Lot 34 was approved by final plat in 1996; other variations of connecting to the
water line to the west might have been chosen where a jog within the private property would
not be necessary and thus allowing more buildable square footage on the subject site. The jog
limits where structures could be placed within the backyard that otherwise would only need to
follow the LDC requirements for an accessory structure. The property has an existing
swimming pool and a primary structure that were built by previous owners. The special
circumstances were not self-imposed by the current property owner.
C. The variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located; and
Staff finds the variance would not grant special privileges inconsistent with limitations on
nearby or comparable properties.
The other lots within The Groves at Superstition Ranch are of comparable size and do have
space for an accessory structure dependent on placement of homes and size of structures.
Allowing the accessory garage to deviate from the required setback will not constitute a special
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privilege because the PUE is not typical for any other lot in the subdivision at the rear and side
of the property. The PUE limits the garage to be placed closer to the west and further away
from the primary dwelling. The owner is requesting the 1’ deviation to the side setback to be
8’ instead of 9’ which will still be out of the 8’ PUE along the south property line and will allow
the garage to have a similar roof style as the primary dwelling. The 14’ midpoint height of the
roof is a result of the 11’ tall walls proposed for the garage that are needed for the garage door
height.
D. The variance will not be materially detrimental to persons residing or working in the vicinity,
to adjacent property, to the neighborhood, or the public welfare in general.
Staff finds that the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the enjoyment of adjacent
properties, land uses or the greater community’s welfare and safety.
The accessory garage is proposed to be located on the southwest portion of the property. The
property to the south is a common area tract in The Groves at Superstition Ranch Subdivision.
The adjacent land to the west is a public street (Stanford Avenue) and further north is the front
yard of Lot 150 of the Towne Meadows subdivision. The location of the proposed garage and
the 1’ requested deviation will not affect the enjoyment of neighboring properties or the public
and will not be abutting neighboring backyards or side yards.
Pursuant to the above analysis, Staff finds that the variance request does meet all of the four (4)
findings required by Article 5.503 of the Land Development Code and ARS § 9-462.06.G.
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND INPUT
A notice of public hearing was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town, an
official notice was posted in all the required public places within the Town and neighborhood
notice was provided per the requirements of the Land Development Code Article 5.205.
Staff has received no comment from the public.
PROPOSITION 207
An agreement to “Waive Claims for Diminution in Value” pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-1134 was
signed by the landowners of the subject site, in conformance with Section 5.201 of the Town of
Gilbert Land Development Code. This waiver is located in the case file.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Make the Findings of Fact and approve V19-03, Hansen Detached Garage: a request to deviate
from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 2.106 to reduce the side building setback for an
accessory structure 14’ in height, for approx. 0.37 acres generally located at 974 N. Wren Drive
and zoned Single Family - 15 (SF-15) with a Planned Area Development (PAD) overlay, subject
to conditions.
1. The variance only modifies those standards specifically identified; all other standards of
the Land Development Code must be met.
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Respectfully submitted,

Stephanie Bubenheim
Planner II
Attachments and Enclosures:
1) Hearing Officer Findings of Fact (blank form)
2) Notice of Public Hearing
3) Aerial Photo
4) GIS Exhibit
5) Narrative
6) Site Plan
7) Elevations
8) Floor Plan
9) Letter from RWCD #40
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V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 1: Hearing Officer
Findings of Fact (blank form)
July 17, 2019
FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIANCE APPLICATIONS
CASE NUMBER: V19-03, Hansen Detached Garage APPLICANT NAME: Barry Hansen
The Hearing Officer, having heard all the evidence before it and having reviewed the file in the
above application for a variance, hereby grants the variance application and makes the following
findings:
There are special circumstances of the property, including its size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, whereby the strict application of the zoning ordinance will deprive such property
of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning district.
Those special circumstances include the following:

The above special circumstances applicable to the property were not created by the owner or
applicant and are more than mere personal inconvenience or financial hardship because:

The variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the zone and vicinity in which such property is located because:

The authorizing of the application will not be materially detrimental to persons residing or
working in the vicinity, to adjacent property, to the neighborhood, or to the public welfare in
general because:

The variance will not make any changes in the uses permitted in the zoning classification or
zoning district, or make any changes in the terms of the zoning ordinance except adjustments
authorized by ARS § 9-462.06.

_______________________________
Hearing Officer

____________________________
Date
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V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 2: Notice of Public Hearing
July 17, 2019

Notice of Public Hearing

Wednesday, July 17, 2019* TIME: 2:30 PM

VARIANCE HEARING DATE:

* Call Planning Division to verify date and time:
(480) 503-6625

LOCATION: Gilbert Municipal Center, Room 100
90 E. Civic Center Drive
Gilbert, Arizona 85296

* The application is available for public review at the Town of Gilbert Development Services Department Monday - Thursday 7 a.m. - 6 p.m.

REQUESTED ACTION:
V19-03, HANSEN DETACHED GARAGE: Request for a deviation from the strict application of the Land Development Code
requirement set forth in Chapter 1 Zoning Regulations, Division 2 Land Use Regulations, Article 2.1 Single Family Districts,
Section 2.106 Additional Development Regulations, to reduce the side building setbacks for an accessory structure
14' in height. The subject real property is located at 974 N. Wren Drive and is zoned Single Family Residential - 15 (SF-15).
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V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 3: Aerial Photo
July 17, 2019
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V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 4: GIS Exhibit
July 17, 2019

974 N. Wren Drive

WATER LINE

SEWER LINE

V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 5: Narrative
July 17, 2019

Detached Garage Variance Request
974 N Wren Dr. APN 309-05-358, Lot 34
The Groves at Superstition Springs

This request is to permit construction of a detached garage on the south side of lot 34, at the Groves at
Superstition Springs. I am applying for a variance building permit to allow 8’ south side setbacks,
immediately adjacent to the existing PUE.
Proposed structure to be built in like manner to the home on the lot. Same paint color, roofing type, stucco,
rounded corners and enclosed soffits. It will have coach lighting as well as flood lighting directed toward the
driveway and rear yard.
A. There are special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography, location
or surroundings whereby the strict application of the zoning ordinance will deprive such property of
privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning district;
The home was built and positioned on the lot in 2000 by the original builder with the full intention to add an
additional structure to the lot later. The fence and gate opening, and home were positioned on the lot to allow
such setbacks as requested in this variance. Since that time, the change in building code setbacks necessitate a
variance in order to complete the initial vision for the lot. Given the unique positioning of the home and
surrounding lots, that being a retention area to the south (side) and a cul de sac to the west (rear) this structure
would not infringe on any neighbors’ homes. This particular shape and location of the surroundings appear to
allow such a structure and strict application of the zoning ordinance would prevent logical use of the space.
There is an existing PUE on the property that limits the garage to be closer to the rear property line and the
angle of the south property line results in having the garage it closer to the house.
This structure would not constitute a special grant or special privilege as other structures in the same zoning
designation area have been constructed and approved with same requested variances. See pic of 304-06-845,
Lot 31 Circle G at Superstition Ranch.
******************
B. Such special circumstances were not created by the owner or applicant;
The PUE line with a jog at the southwest corner of the property was not created by the owner and limits where
accessory structures can go on the property. Therefore, in order to fit an acceptable sized structure to meet my
needs, I am requesting that the building be placed immediately adjacent to the south PUE.
******************
C. The variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other
properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located;
This structure would not constitute a special grant or special privilege as other structures in the same zoning
designation area have been constructed and approved with same requested variances. See pic of 304-06-845,
Lot 31 Circle G at Superstition Ranch. This property was granted a variance to build this structure. Several
other homes in the same zoning designation have detached garages with similar setbacks.
******************
D. The variance will not be materially detrimental to persons residing or working in the vicinity, to adjacent
property, to the neighborhood, or the public welfare in general. • Prop 207 Waiver
Prop 207 waiver (attached)
Because of the unique nature of the lot and proposed building site, no neighbors will be affected. A retention
area to the (south) 8’ setback side and a cul de sac to the (west) rear setback would eliminate any inconvenience

to others. Further the structure has been reviewed and accepted by the HOA Architectural Committee and
complies will all CC&R’s for the neighborhood. This structure should add value to the property and
neighborhood.
Constructions of the building was granted permission by the HOA (see attached), pending approval of the
variance, and final building permit. The structure does not violate any CC&R’s of the neighborhood.
Fire consideration
The structure is proposed to have 11’ walls and a pitch in the roof to match the home.
If the structure were required to be moved further away from the property line (to the north) and closer to the
dwelling unit it would in theory increase the fire danger to the primary dwelling unit, should a fire occur in the
detached structure.
Final Comment
This variance request falls directly into the definition of, “providing a mechanism for relief from the strict
application of the zoning code where the strict application will deprive the property owner the privileges
enjoyed by similar properties.” The size is necessary to meet my needs of the ability to store a watercraft in the
space. It requires at least a 10’ garage door. Several other homes in the same zoning have detached structure,
similar to what is proposed. There is no logical reason why this structure should not be built as requested.
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309-05-358
Owner Information
Owner Name:
B & J HANSEN FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST
Property Address: 974 N WREN DR GILBERT 85234
Property Information
Jurisdiction:
GILBERT
Zoning:
SF-15
Lot Size (sq ft):
15,969
Subdivision:
GROVES AT SUPERSTITION RANCH REPLAT
Lot #:
34
Living Space (sq ft): 3,264

HANSEN GARAGE

**NOTE**
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
MEASUREMENTS, SPECS,
ELEVATIONS, ROOF LAYOUTS, ETC.
WITH SUB-CONTRACTORS,
SUPPLIERS, AND ENGINEERS.

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 6: Site Plan
July 17, 2019

N
VICINITY MAP

DATE:
7/8/2019
SCALE:

1"=20'
SHEET:

COVER

**NOTE**
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL
MEASUREMENTS, SPECS,
ELEVATIONS, ROOF LAYOUTS, ETC.
WITH SUB-CONTRACTORS,
SUPPLIERS, AND ENGINEERS.

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 7: Elevations
July 17, 2019
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V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 8: Floor Plan
July 17, 2019
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METHOD WSP WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
32" MIN.
DENOTES 3/8" OSB, ALL EDGES BLOCKED
WITH 2X, 6d @ 6" O.C. EN, BN 6d @ 12" O.C.
FN (R602.3(3))

3

METHOD ABW ALTERNATE BRACED WALLS
DENOTES 3/8" OSB, ALL EDGES BLOCKED WITH
2X, 8d @ 6" O.C. EN & BN, 8d @ 12" O.C. FN
MIN. (2) 1/2" DIA. A.B. EMBED 7" & (2) HOLDOWNS
PER PLAN (R602.10.6.1)

4

METHOD PFH (R602.10.6.2) 16" MIN
PORTAL FRAME W/ HOLDOWNS
DENOTES 3/8" OSB, ALL EDGES BLOCKED WITH
2X, 6d @ 3" O.C. EN, BN 6D @ 3" O.C. FN
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DATE:

METHOD WSP 48" MIN
DENOTES SHEATHED WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANELS 4' MIN LONG W/ 20' MAX BETWEEN
ADJACENT EDGES W/ 3/8" OSB W/ 6d @ 6" O.C.
EDGES & 6d @ 12" O.C. FIELD. (IRC R602.10)

METHOD GB GYPSUM BOARD (R702.3.5)
96" MIN OR 48" MIN DBL SIDED
1/2" UNBLOCKED DRYWALL W/ 5d COOLER
NAILS @ 7" O.C. FIELD & EDGES

SEE R602.10 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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V19-03 Hansen Detached Garage
Attachment 9: Letter from RWCD #40
July 17, 2019

